



GLASS HOUSE
BRANDS

**GLASS HOUSE BRANDS INC.
(FORMERLY MERCER PARK BRAND ACQUISITION CORP.)**

**MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL
CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS**

**FOR THE YEARS ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2021
AND
DECEMBER 31, 2020**

Introduction

This management's discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations ("MD&A") is provided as of March 22, 2022 and should be read together with Glass House Brands Inc.'s (the "Company") audited Consolidated Financial Statements (the "Financial Statements"), for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, and the accompanying notes. The financial results discussed herein have been prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP ("GAAP") and, unless otherwise noted, are expressed in United States dollars. Additional information relating to the Company can be found on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

Overview

The Company, formerly known as Mercer Park Brand Acquisition Corp. ("Mercer Park"), was incorporated under the *Business Corporations Act* (British Columbia) on April 16, 2019. The Company is a vertically integrated cannabis company that operates in the state of California. The Company through its subsidiaries, cultivates, manufactures, and distributes cannabis bulk flower and trim to wholesalers and consumer packaged goods to third-party retail stores in the state of California. The Company also owns and operates retail cannabis stores in the state of California. The Company's subordinate voting shares, restricted voting shares and limited voting shares (collectively, the "Equity Shares"), and common share purchase warrants are listed on the NEO Exchange Inc. (the "Neo Exchange"), trading under the symbols "GLAS.A.U" and "GLAS.WT.U", respectively. The Equity Shares and common share purchase warrants also trade on the OTCQX in the United States under the symbols GLASF and GHBWF, respectively. The head office and principal address of the Company is 3645 Long Beach Boulevard, Long Beach, California 90807. The Company's registered office in Canada is 2200 HSBC Building 885 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V6C 3E8.

Business Combination Transaction

On January 31, 2020, pursuant to an Agreement and Plan of Merger (and various Securities Exchange Agreements), a roll-up transaction ("Roll-Up") was consummated whereby the assets and liabilities of a combined group of investment fund entities were merged with and into GH Group, Inc., formerly known as California Cannabis Enterprises, Inc. ("GH Group"), whereby GH Group survived the merger and now owns and controls the assets from such merged out entities.

On June 29, 2021, Mercer Park, a special purpose acquisition corporation (or "SPAC") listed on the Neo Exchange in Canada, consummated its qualifying transaction (the "Business Combination") pursuant to the terms of an Agreement and Plan of Merger dated as of April 8, 2021, as amended (the "Business Combination Agreement"), pursuant to which Mercer Park indirectly acquired 100% of the common equity interests of GH Group, which included all outstanding Class A and Class B common shares and certain Series A preferred shares (the "Preferred Shares") of GH Group. In addition, Mercer Park assumed all outstanding common share purchase warrants and Preferred Shares purchase warrants and assumed or exchanged or caused to be exchanged all qualified incentive stock options of GH Group. The Business Combination was effectuated by a reverse merger of an indirect subsidiary of Mercer Park with GH Group, with GH Group as the surviving entity, and GH Group becoming a majority-owned indirect subsidiary of the Company. As a result of the Business Combination, GH Group's shareholders became the controlling shareholders of Mercer Park, which changed its name to Glass House Brands Inc. concurrent with the closing of the Business Combination.

Upon closing of the Business Combination, Mercer Park indirectly acquired all of the issued and outstanding securities of GH Group with the exception of some of GH Group's Preferred Shares, in exchange for an aggregate of 50,151,101 Equity Shares of the Company (which total includes, on an as-exchanged basis, Equity Shares issuable upon exchange of outstanding exchangeable shares (the "Exchangeable Shares") of the Company's subsidiary, MPB Acquisition Corp. ("MPB")). The Company also issued 4,754,979 Multiple Voting Shares to certain founders of GH Group. In addition, 28,489,500 of the common share purchase warrants previously issued and outstanding in the capital of Mercer Park were assumed and remain outstanding. Of the 50,151,101 Equity Shares (inclusive of Exchangeable Shares on an as-exchanged basis) noted above, 731,369 Exchangeable Shares are held in escrow pending any final working capital adjustments. Additionally, 1,008,975 Equity Shares issued to the previous sponsor of Mercer Park are subject to a contractual lock-up with the Company. These shares are to be released from the lock-up restrictions based upon the amount of cash raised by the Company from certain debt and equity financings through June 2023. As of December 31, 2021, the Company released 392,819 Equity Shares that were originally subject to the lock-up restrictions and 616,156 Equity Shares are subject to a capital-based earnout of permitted debt or equity financings within one year following the closing of the Business Combination. Additional earnout payments consisting of up to an additional 6,306,095 Equity Shares are issuable to the previous sponsor of Mercer Park and all holders of record of the Equity Shares, Exchangeable Shares, vested stock options and vested restricted stock units ("RSUs") as of December 31, 2021 in the event the 20-day volume-weighted average price of the Equity Shares reaches \$13.00 or \$15.00 within two years of closing the Business Combination. In the event that the permitted debt or equity raised by the Company and the Equity Share price targets are not met, the earnout payments will be forfeited.

GH Group was deemed to be the acquirer in the Business Combination for accounting and financial reporting purposes based on an analysis of the criteria outlined in Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 805. This determination was primarily based on GH Group’s stockholders prior to the Business Combination having a majority of the voting interests in the Company following the closing of the Business Combination, GH Group’s operations comprising the entirety of the ongoing operations of the Company, GH Group’s designees comprising a majority of the board of directors of Company, and GH Group’s senior management comprising the senior management of the Company. Accordingly, for accounting purposes, the Business Combination was treated as the equivalent of GH Group issuing stock for the net assets of Mercer Park, accompanied by a recapitalization. The net assets of Mercer Park are stated at historical cost, with no goodwill or other intangible assets recorded.

While Mercer Park was the legal acquirer in the Business Combination, because GH Group was deemed to be the accounting acquirer, the historical financial statements of GH Group became the historical financial statements of the Company upon the consummation of the Business Combination. As a result, the financial statements included in this report reflect (i) the historical operating results of GH Group prior to the Business Combination; (ii) the combined results of the Company and GH Group following the closing of the Business Combination; (iii) the assets and liabilities of GH Group at their historical cost; and (iv) the Company’s equity structure before and after the Business Combination.

In accordance with applicable guidance, the equity structure of the Company has been restated in all comparative periods to reflect the number of Equity Shares (including Exchangeable Shares on an as-exchanged basis) issued to GH Group’s shareholders in connection with the Business Combination on the statement of changes in shareholders equity and the footnotes to the Financial Statements. As such, the shares and corresponding capital amounts and earnings per share related to GH Group’s Class A and Class B common shares prior to the Business Combination have been retroactively restated to reflect an exchange ratio of 10.27078 Class A or Class B common shares of GH Group, as applicable, per 1 Equity Share of the Company, as established pursuant to the Business Combination Agreement.

COVID-19

The Company has continued to closely monitor the impact of the COVID-19 global pandemic with a focus on the health and safety of employees, business continuity and supporting its communities. Due to impacts from the COVID-19 pandemic and the uncertain pace of recovery, including the impact of the Delta and Omicron variants, the Company’s business operations may be materially and adversely affected if a significant number of the Company’s employees are impacted by the virus, including any future variants. The Company has implemented various preventative measures to reduce the spread of the virus and has experienced minimal disruption to its production, supply and distribution chains. As of the date hereof, all of the Company’s operating subsidiaries are operational. In addition, a portion of the Company’s workforce continues to effectively work remotely using various technological tools to maintain full operations and internal controls over financial reporting and disclosures.

The COVID-19 pandemic, including government measures to limit the spread of COVID-19, did not have a material adverse impact on the Company’s results of operations for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020. However, given the uncertainties associated with the COVID-19 pandemic, including those related to the distribution and acceptance of vaccines and therapeutics and their effectiveness with respect to new variants of the virus, the use of the Company’s products by consumers, future quarantine policies and restrictions on travel, trade and business operations and a reduction in discretionary consumer spending, we are unable to estimate the future impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on our business, financial condition, results of operations, and/or cash flows. The uncertain nature of the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic may continue to affect our results of operations into the foreseeable future. We believe we have sufficient liquidity to enable us to meet the Company’s working capital and other operating requirements, fund growth initiatives and capital expenditures, satisfy liabilities, and repay scheduled principal and interest payments on outstanding debt obligations.

Major Business Lines and Geographies

The Company views its financial results under one business line – the creation of extensible wholesale and consumer packaged goods (“CPG”) and brands through cannabis cultivation, production, and sales. The Company currently generates all of its revenue in the state of California.

While many cannabis businesses prioritize brand building and customer acquisition before securing a reliable product flow, the Company believes that in a consumer-focused CPG space, consistent delivery of high-quality product at an attractive price point is a first principle and a prerequisite for any other activity.

Cannabis Cultivation, Production and Sales

The Company operates multiple greenhouse cultivation facilities located in Carpinteria, California, and its manufacturing or production facility is located in Lompoc, California. During the third quarter of 2021, the Company completed its previously announced acquisition of an approximately 5.5 million square feet greenhouse facility (“Camarillo Facility”) located in Camarillo, California (the “Camarillo Asset Acquisition”). See “*Liquidity and Capital Resources – Completed Transactions*” below.

The Company generates revenue by selling its products in bulk at wholesale and at retail to its own and third-party dispensaries in California, including raw cannabis, cannabis oil, and cannabis consumer goods. The Company’s “Farmacy” branded dispensaries are currently located in Santa Barbara, Santa Ana and Berkeley, California.

Market Update and Objectives

The state of California represents the largest single market for cannabis in the U.S., with an adult population of over 31 million. The California market is highly fragmented, with over 8,500 cultivation licenses in operation, over 1,000 distribution licenses over 800 operational dispensaries and greater than 1,000 brands. With this backdrop, the Company looks to use scale in cultivation and distribution (at wholesale and through its own dispensaries and third-party retailers) to achieve economies of scale that will allow the Company to outperform competitors and build superior brand awareness and loyalty.

California continued to experience declines in wholesale biomass pricing in the fourth quarter of 2021 as compared the third quarter of 2021 with prices dropping in excess of 25% for the Company’s flower cannabis.

SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Results of Operations

The following are the results of our operations for the year ended December 31, 2021 compared to the year ended December 31, 2020:

	Year Ended	
	December 31, 2021	December 31, 2020
Revenues, Net	\$ 69,446,852	\$ 48,259,601
Cost of Goods Sold	53,427,461	29,519,143
Gross Profit	16,019,391	18,740,458
Operating Expenses:		
General and Administrative	33,780,783	18,637,477
Sales and Marketing	3,530,529	1,489,664
Professional Fees	9,078,289	2,040,004
Depreciation and Amortization	4,767,396	2,576,263
Total Operating Expenses	51,156,997	24,743,408
Loss from Operations	(35,137,606)	(6,002,950)
Other Expense (Income):		
Interest Expense	2,736,875	2,179,137
Interest Income	(64,837)	(115,572)
Loss on Investments	1,089,047	2,126,112
(Gain) Loss on Change in Fair Value of Derivative Liabilities	(825,000)	251,663
(Gain) on Change in Fair Value of Contingent Liabilities	(4,031,634)	-
Loss on Disposition of Subsidiary	6,090,337	-
Impairment Expense	817,875	-
Other Expense (Income), Net	117,216	(203,345)
Total Other Expense, Net	5,929,879	4,237,995
Loss from Operations Before Provision for Income Tax Expense	(41,067,485)	(10,240,945)
Provision for Income Tax Expense	3,298,101	6,418,533
Net Loss	(44,365,586)	(16,659,478)
Net Loss Attributable to Non-Controlling Interest	(197,774)	-
Net Loss Attributable to the Company	\$ (44,167,812)	\$ (16,659,478)
Loss Per Share - Basic and Diluted	\$ (1.13)	\$ (0.78)
Weighted-Average Shares Outstanding - Basic and Diluted	39,243,005	21,265,601

Revenue

Revenue for the year ended December 31, 2021 was \$69.4 million, which represents an increase of \$21.1 million, or 44%, from \$48.3 million for the year ended December 31, 2020. The increase in revenue was primarily due to an increase in the Company's CPG business and retail operations. The Company's wholesale biomass and wholesale CPG revenue increased by \$13.9 million, or 41%, for the year ended December 31, 2021 as compared to the year ended December 31, 2020. The Company's cannabis retail dispensaries grew revenue, increasing \$7.2 million, or 50%, in retail sales during the year ended December 31, 2021 compared to retail sales during the comparative prior year. This increase was primarily attributable to an additional retail location being opened during the first quarter of 2021, which reported \$6.8 million in net retail revenue for the year ended December 31, 2021, compared to nil for the comparative prior year.

Cost of Goods Sold and Gross Profit

Cost of goods sold for the year ended December 31, 2021 was \$53.4 million, an increase of \$23.9 million, or 81%, compared with \$29.5 million for the year ended December 31, 2020. Gross profit for the year ended December 31, 2021 was \$16.0 million, representing a gross margin of 23%, compared with a gross profit of \$18.7 million, representing a gross margin of 39% for the year ended December 31, 2020. The increase in cost of goods sold was primarily attributable to the Company's growth in revenue and accompanying increase in production. In addition, cost of goods sold was impacted by approximately \$3.0 million of inventory reserve and revaluation. The decrease in gross margin is primarily due to the significantly lower wholesale biomass prices during the third and fourth quarters of 2021 as compared to the comparative prior year and increased costs referenced above.

Total Operating Expenses

Total operating expenses for the year ended December 31, 2021 was \$51.1 million, an increase of \$26.4 million, or 107%, compared to total operating expenses of \$24.7 million for the year ended December 31, 2020. The increase in total operating expenses was attributable to the factors described below.

General and administrative expenses for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 were \$33.7 million and \$18.6 million, respectively, an increase of \$15.1 million, or 81%. The increase in general and administrative expenses is primarily attributed to the Company's initiatives in connection with operational expansion including corporate, cultivation and retail operations which resulted in an increase of \$8.3 million across salaries and wages, stock-based compensation and IT consulting fees.

Sales and marketing expenses for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 were \$3.5 million and \$1.5 million, respectively, an increase of \$2.0 million, or 137%. The increase in sales and marketing expenses is primarily attributed to the increase in the Company's efforts related to digital media, marketing research and royalty expenses of \$0.6 million. Sales and marketing expenses include trade marketing, point of sale marketing for our wholesale CPG business product lines and promotions in various media outlets.

Professional fees for the year ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 were \$9.1 million and \$2.0 million, respectively, an increase of \$7.1 million, or 345%. The Company recognized increased legal fees of \$2.4 million coupled with increased accounting and consulting professional fees of \$4.9 million primarily related to the Camarillo Asset Acquisition and other initiatives that occurred during the year ended December 31, 2021. As of December 31, 2021, the Company is in process of obtaining cannabis retail licensure for three subsidiaries.

Depreciation and amortization for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 was \$4.8 million and \$2.6 million, respectively, an increase of \$2.2 million, or 85%. The increase is attributed to the growth of the Company's operations through previous acquisition of iCANN, LLC dba Farmacy Berkeley during the first quarter of 2021 and the acquisition of the Camarillo Facility which resulted in an increase of depreciation and amortization during the year ended December 31, 2021.

Total Other Expense

Total other expense for the year ended December 31, 2021 was \$5.9 million and total other expense for the year ended December 31, 2020 was \$4.2 million, an increase of \$1.7 million, or 40%. The increase in other expense was primarily due to an increase of \$0.6 million in interest expense coupled with an \$0.8 million increase in impairment expense as well as a \$6.1 million loss recognized during the year ended December 31, 2021 due to the deconsolidation of Field Investment Co, LLC, a former subsidiary, and its subsidiaries as well as increases to other expense accounts. The increase was offset by a favorable change in fair value of derivative liabilities and contingent liabilities of \$4.0 million, a decrease in loss on investments of \$1.0 million and a favorable change in fair value of derivative liabilities of \$1.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2021 when compared to the prior year.

Provision for Income Taxes

The provision for income tax expense for the year ended December 31, 2021 was \$3.3 million, a decrease of \$3.1 million, or 49%, compared to provision for income tax expense of \$6.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2020. The decrease in provision for income taxes was directly impacted by the Company's decrease in gross profit for the current period.

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS

Results of Operations

The following are the results of our operations for the three months ended December 31, 2021 compared to three months ended December 31, 2020:

	Three Months Ended	
	December 31, 2021	December 31, 2020
	<i>(unaudited)</i>	<i>(unaudited)</i>
Revenues, Net	\$ 18,360,442	\$ 16,939,792
Cost of Goods Sold	18,725,078	10,141,424
Gross (Loss) Profit	<u>(364,636)</u>	<u>6,798,368</u>
Operating Expenses:		
General and Administrative	13,527,875	5,217,710
Sales and Marketing	1,178,713	371,345
Professional Fees	2,079,807	542,257
Depreciation and Amortization	2,521,058	726,392
Total Operating Expenses	<u>19,307,453</u>	<u>6,857,704</u>
Loss from Operations	<u>(19,672,089)</u>	<u>(59,336)</u>
Other Expense (Income):		
Interest Expense	543,500	790,569
Interest Income	(16,172)	-
Loss on Investments	236,318	1,999,715
(Gain) on Change in Fair Value of Derivative Liabilities	-	(1,674,223)
(Gain) on Change in Fair Value of Contingent Liabilities	(808,241)	-
Extinguishment of Debt	-	184,057
Impairment Expense	817,875	-
Other Expense (Income), Net	59,872	(172,868)
Total Other Expense, Net	<u>833,152</u>	<u>1,127,250</u>
Loss from Operations Before Provision for Income Tax Expense	(20,505,241)	(1,186,586)
Provision for Income Tax (Benefit) Expense	<u>(1,738,643)</u>	<u>2,872,663</u>
Net Loss	(18,766,598)	(4,059,249)
Net Loss Attributable to Non-Controlling Interest	<u>(197,774)</u>	<u>-</u>
Net Loss Attributable to the Company	<u>\$ (18,568,824)</u>	<u>\$ (4,059,249)</u>
Loss Per Share - Basic and Diluted	<u>\$ (0.33)</u>	<u>\$ (0.18)</u>
Weighted-Average Shares Outstanding - Basic and Diluted	<u>56,678,711</u>	<u>23,191,563</u>

Revenue

Revenue for the three months ended December 31, 2021 was \$18.4 million, which represents an increase of \$1.5 million, or 8%, from \$16.9 million for the three months ended December 31, 2020. The increase in revenue was primarily due to an increase in the Company's wholesale biomass business and retail operations. The Company's wholesale biomass and cannabis retail operations increased by \$0.3 million and \$1.4 million, respectively, for the three months ended December 31, 2021 as compared to the three months ended December 31, 2020. This increase was primarily attributable to an additional retail location being opened during the first quarter of 2021, which reported \$1.7 million in net retail revenue for the three months ended December 31, 2021, compared to nil for the comparative period. This was partially offset by a decrease in wholesale CPG revenue of \$0.3 million during the fourth quarter of 2021 as compared to the fourth quarter of 2020.

Cost of Goods Sold and Gross (Loss)/Profit

Cost of goods sold for the three months ended December 31, 2021 was \$18.7 million, an increase of \$8.6 million, or 85%, compared with \$10.1 million for the three months ended December 31, 2020. Gross loss for the three months ended December 31, 2021 was \$0.4 million, representing a gross loss margin of (2)%, compared with a gross profit of \$6.8 million, representing a gross margin of 23% for the three months ended December 31, 2020. The increase in cost of goods sold was primarily attributable to increases in wholesale biomass and wholesale CPG of \$7.9 million, which was driven by increases in cultivation tax, labor, and inventory reserve and valuation. The decrease in gross margin is primarily due to the significantly lower wholesale biomass prices during the three months ended December 31, 2021 as compared to the same period in the prior year and increased costs referenced above.

Total Operating Expenses

Total operating expenses for the three months ended December 31, 2021 was \$19.3 million, an increase of \$12.4 million, or 182%, compared to total operating expenses of \$6.9 million for the three months ended December 31, 2020. The increase in total operating expenses was attributable to the factors described below.

General and administrative expenses for the three months ended December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020 were \$13.5 million and \$5.2 million, respectively, an increase of \$8.3 million, or 159%. The increase in general and administrative expenses is primarily attributed to an increase in non-operating bad debt expense of \$3.2 million, of which, certain notes receivable for Element 7 and the Pottery of \$2.2 million and \$1.0 million, respectively, were reserved during the fourth quarter of 2021. This was coupled with the Company's initiatives in connection with operational expansion including salaries and stock-based compensation of \$2.8 million, start-up expenses for the Camarillo Facility of \$0.9 million, and increase due to acquisition of ICANN, LLC dba Pharmacy Berkeley, insurance, and IT consulting of \$1.2 million.

Sales and marketing expenses for the three months ended December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020 were \$1.2 million and \$0.4 million, respectively, an increase of \$0.8 million, or 217%. The increase in sales and marketing expenses is primarily attributed to the increase in the Company's efforts related to trade shows, promotions, and digital media expenses of \$0.5 million. Sales and marketing expenses include trade marketing, point of sale marketing for our wholesale CPG business product lines and promotions in various media outlets.

Professional fees for the three months ended December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020 were \$2.1 million and \$0.5 million, respectively, an increase of \$1.6 million, or 284%. The Company recognized increased legal fees of \$0.6 million coupled with increased consulting professional fees of \$0.8 million during the fourth quarter of 2021 as compared to the same period in the prior year. Increases in professional fees were primarily due to certain subsidiaries of the Company which are cannabis retail applicants and located in Santa Barbara and Santa Ynez, California.

Depreciation and amortization for the three months ended December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020 was \$2.5 million and \$0.7 million, respectively, an increase of \$1.8 million, or 247%. The increase is attributed to the growth of the Company's operations through the previous acquisition of ICANN, LLC dba Pharmacy Berkeley during the first quarter of 2021 and the acquisition of the Camarillo Facility which resulted in an increase of depreciation and amortization during the three months ended December 31, 2021 as compared to the same period in the prior year.

Total Other Expense

Total other expense for the three months ended December 31, 2021 was \$0.8 million and total other expense for the three months ended December 31, 2020 was \$1.1 million, a decrease of \$0.3 million, or 26%. The decrease in total other expense was primarily due to decreases in interest expense, loss on investments as well as a gain on change in fair value of certain contingent earnout liabilities of \$0.2 million, \$1.8 million and \$0.8 million, respectively, during the three months ended December 31, 2021 as compared to the same period in the prior year. This was mostly offset by a decrease of gain on change in fair value of derivative liabilities, impairment expense and other expense of \$1.7 million, \$0.8 million and \$0.2 million, respectively, during the three months ended December 31, 2021 as compared to the same period in the prior year.

Provision for Income Taxes

The provision for income tax benefit for the three months ended December 31, 2021 was \$1.7 million, a favorable change of \$4.6 million, or 161%, compared to provision for income tax expense of \$2.9 million for the three months ended December 31, 2020. The favorable change in provision for income taxes was directly impacted by the Company's decrease in gross profit for the current period.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

In addition to providing financial measurements based on GAAP, the Company provides additional financial metrics that are not defined under, prepared in accordance with or a standardized financial measure under GAAP and may not be comparable to similar financial measures disclosed by other issuers. Management uses such non-GAAP financial measures, in addition to GAAP financial measures, to understand and compare operating results across accounting periods, for financial and operational decision-making, for planning and forecasting purposes and to evaluate the Company's financial performance. These non-GAAP financial measures (collectively, the "**non-GAAP financial measures**") are:

EBITDA	Net Loss (GAAP) adjusted for interest and financing costs, income taxes, depreciation, and amortization.
Adjusted EBITDA	EBITDA (Non-GAAP) adjusted for transaction costs, restructuring costs, share-based compensation, and other non-cash operating costs, such as changes in fair value of derivative liabilities, unrealized changes in fair value of investments and loss on extinguishment of debt.

Management believes that these non-GAAP financial measures assess the Company's ongoing business in a manner that allows for meaningful comparisons and analysis of trends in the business, as they facilitate comparing financial results across accounting periods and to those of peer companies. Management also believes that these non-GAAP financial measures enable investors to evaluate the Company's operating results and future prospects in the same manner as management. These non-GAAP financial measures may also exclude expenses and gains that may be unusual in nature, infrequent or not reflective of the Company's ongoing operating results.

As there are no standardized methods of calculating these non-GAAP financial measures, the Company's methods may differ from those used by others, and accordingly, the use of these measures may not be directly comparable to similarly titled measures used by others. Accordingly, these non-GAAP financial measures are intended to provide additional information and should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for measures of performance prepared in accordance with GAAP.

These supplemental non-GAAP financial measures are presented because management has evaluated the financial results both including and excluding the adjusted items and believe that the supplemental non-GAAP financial measures presented provide additional perspective and insights when analyzing the core operating performance of the business. These supplemental non-GAAP financial measures should not be considered superior to, as a substitute for or as an alternative to, and should only be considered in conjunction with, the GAAP financial measures presented herein. The Company uses these metrics to measure its core financial and operating performance for business planning purposes. In addition, the Company believes investors use both GAAP and non-GAAP measures to assess management's past and future decisions associated with its priorities and allocation of capital, as well as to analyze how the business operates in, or responds to, swings in economic cycles or to other events that impact the cannabis industry. However, these measures do not have any standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP and may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies in the Company's industry.

These non-GAAP financial measures exclude certain material non-cash items and certain other adjustments the Company believes are not reflective of its ongoing operations and performance.

These financial measures are not intended to represent and should not be considered as alternatives to net income, operating income or any other performance measures derived in accordance with GAAP as measures of operating performance or operating cash flows or as measures of liquidity.

These non-GAAP financial measures have important limitations as analytical tools and should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for any standardized measure under GAAP. For example, certain of these non-GAAP financial measures:

- exclude certain tax payments that may reduce cash available to the Company;
- do not reflect any cash capital expenditure requirements for the assets being depreciated and amortized that may have to be replaced in the future;
- do not reflect changes in, or cash requirements for, working capital needs; and
- do not reflect the interest expense, or the cash requirements necessary to service interest or principal payments on debt.

Other companies in the cannabis industry may calculate these measures differently than the Company does, limiting their usefulness as comparative measures.

Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP)

The following table provides a reconciliation of the Company's net loss to Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) for the three months ended December 31, 2021 compared to three months ended December 31, 2020:

	Three Months Ended	
	December 31, 2021	December 31, 2020
Net Loss (GAAP)	\$ (18,766,596)	\$ (4,059,249)
Depreciation and Amortization	2,521,058	726,392
Interest Expense	543,500	790,569
Income Tax Expense	(1,738,643)	2,872,663
EBITDA (non-GAAP)	(17,440,681)	330,375
Adjustments:		
Shared-Based Compensation	3,153,365	601,883
Stock Appreciation Rights Expense	(43,210)	-
Loss on Equity Method Investments	236,318	1,999,715
Impairment Expense	817,875	-
Change in Fair Value of Derivative Liabilities	-	(1,674,223)
Change in Fair Value of Contingent Liabilities	(808,241)	-
Acquisition Related Professional Fees	34,582	-
Non-Operational Start-up Costs	1,662,743	-
Non-Operational Notes Receivable Bad Debt Reserve	3,242,786	-
Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP)	\$ (9,144,463)	\$ 1,257,750

Adjusted EBITDA, a non-GAAP financial measure which excludes depreciation and amortization, interest expense, income taxes, share-based compensation, stock appreciation rights expense, loss on equity method investments, change in fair value of derivative liabilities, change in fair value of contingent earnout liabilities, and acquisition related professional fees was \$(9.1) million for the three months ended December 31, 2021 compared to \$1.3 million for the three months ended December 31, 2020. The decrease in adjusted EBITDA of \$10.4 million for the year December 31, 2021, is due to a lower gross profit coupled with higher non-excludable operating expenses.

Non-operational start-up costs are set-up costs to prepare a location for its intended use. Start-up costs are expensed as incurred and are not indicative of ongoing operations.

The following table provides a reconciliation of the Company's net loss to Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) for the year ended December 31, 2021 compared to the year ended December 31, 2020:

	Year Ended	
	December 31, 2021	December 31, 2020
Net Loss (GAAP)	\$ (44,365,586)	\$ (16,659,478)
Depreciation and Amortization	4,767,396	2,576,263
Interest Expense	2,736,875	2,179,137
Income Tax Expense	3,298,101	6,418,533
EBITDA (non-GAAP)	(33,563,214)	(5,485,545)
Adjustments:		
Shared-Based Compensation	8,709,913	2,547,792
Stock Appreciation Rights Expense	35,442	-
Loss on Equity Method Investments	1,089,047	2,126,112
Impairment Expense	817,875	-
Change in Fair Value of Derivative Liabilities	(825,000)	251,663
Change in Fair Value of Contingent Liabilities	(4,031,634)	-
Gain on Extinguishment of Debt	-	(184,057)
Acquisition Related Professional Fees	5,017,471	479,502
Non-Operational Start-up Costs	1,662,743	-
Non-Operational Notes Receivable Bad Debt Reserve	3,242,786	-
Loss on Disposition of Subsidiary	6,090,337	-
Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP)	\$ (11,754,234)	\$ (264,533)

Adjusted EBITDA, a non-GAAP financial measure which excludes depreciation and amortization, interest expense, income taxes, share-based compensation, stock appreciation rights expense, loss on equity method investments, change in fair value of derivative liabilities, change in fair value of contingent earnout liabilities, and acquisition related professional fees was \$(11.8)

million for the year ended December 31, 2021 compared to a loss of \$(0.3) million for the year ended December 31, 2020. The increased loss in adjusted EBITDA of \$11.5 million for the year December 31, 2021, is due to a lower gross profit coupled with higher non-excludable operating expenses.

Selected Quarterly Information

A summary of selected information for each of the quarters presented is as follows:

	<u>Revenues</u>	<u>Net Loss</u>	Loss Per Share - Basic and Diluted
December 31, 2021	\$ 18,360,442	\$ (18,766,598)	\$ (0.33)
September 30, 2021	\$ 17,171,852	\$ (7,728,476)	\$ (0.15)
June 30, 2021	\$ 18,674,277	\$ (4,716,721)	\$ (0.19)
March 31, 2021	\$ 15,240,281	\$ (13,153,793)	\$ (0.55)
December 31, 2020	\$ 16,939,792	\$ (4,059,249)	\$ (0.18)
September 30, 2020	\$ 13,307,759	\$ (3,804,960)	\$ (0.16)
June 30, 2020	\$ 11,562,723	\$ (3,654,615)	\$ (0.16)
March 31, 2020	\$ 6,449,327	\$ (5,140,654)	\$ (0.33)
December 31, 2019	\$ 5,737,106	\$ (7,203,550)	\$ (0.32)

Revenues for the quarter ended December 31, 2021 were \$18.4 million, which represents an increase of \$1.2 million or 7% from \$17.2 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2021. The increase in revenue was primarily due to the increase in quantity of wholesale biomass sold offset by continued decline in pricing. Revenue growth from the quarter ended March 31, 2020 through the quarter ended December 31, 2020 was primarily driven by an increase in cannabis production from the Company's second greenhouse cultivation facility located in Carpinteria, California, which commenced operations during the first quarter of 2020 and expanded operational canopy from approximately 113,000 square feet as of December 31, 2019, to over 390,000 square feet by December 31, 2020.

Net loss for the quarter ended December 31, 2021 was \$18.8 million, which represents an increase of \$11.0 million, or 143% from \$7.7 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2021. The difference in net loss was primarily due to an increase in total operating expenses for the quarter ended December 31, 2021 of \$7.4 million of which \$4.9 million is related to non-operational start-up costs and non-operational notes receivable bad debt reserve. Net loss increased \$5.6 million, or 43%, from \$13.2 million for the quarter ended March 31, 2021, to \$18.8 million for the quarter ended December 31, 2021. The difference in net loss was primarily due to the Company's disposition of Field Investment Co., LLC, a subsidiary and its subsidiaries Field Taste Matters, Inc., ATEs Enterprises, LLC, and Zero One Seven Management, LLC. The Company recorded a loss on disposition of subsidiary in the amount of \$6.1 million during the quarter ended March 31, 2021.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Overview

Historically, the Company's primary source of liquidity has been its operations, capital contributions made by equity investors and debt issuances. The Company is currently meeting its current operational obligations as they become due from its current working capital and from operations. However, the Company has sustained losses since inception and may require additional capital in the future. As of and for the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company had an accumulated deficit of \$60,827,290, a net loss from operations of \$44,167,812 and net cash used in operating activities of \$20,285,249. The Company estimates that based on current business operations and working capital, it will continue to meet its obligations as they become due in the short term.

The Company is generating cash from revenues and deploying its capital reserves to acquire and develop assets capable of producing additional revenues and earnings over both the immediate and near term. Capital reserves are primarily being utilized for capital expenditures, facility improvements, product development and marketing.

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations associated with financial liabilities. The Company manages liquidity risk through the management of its capital structure. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to settle obligations and liabilities when due. In the event sufficient cash flow is not available from operating activities, the Company may continue to raise equity or debt capital from investors in order to meet liquidity needs. If the Company is not able to secure adequate additional funding, the Company may be forced to make reductions in spending, extend payment terms with suppliers, liquidate assets where possible, or suspend or curtail planned programs. Any of these actions could materially harm the Company's business, results of operations and future prospects. There can be no assurance that such financing will be available or will be at terms acceptable to the Company.

Credit Agreement with Senior Secured Lender

On December 9, 2021, the Company entered into a senior secured term loan agreement for total available proceeds of up to \$100,000,000 with funds managed by a U.S.-based private credit investment fund and other third-party lenders (together, the "Senior Secured Lender"). As of December 31, 2021, the Company has closed on an initial term loan through the credit agreement of \$50,000,000. The initial term loan has a variable interest rate currently set at 10% per annum, and in no event shall be more than 12% per annum. The principal amount of the initial term loan has been and is anticipated to be used for ongoing operations, capital expenditures and other corporate purposes. See "Note 16 – Notes Payable" in the Financial Statements for further information.

Completed Transactions

During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company entered into a third amendment to its acquisition agreement (the "Camarillo Acquisition Agreement") regarding the purchase of certain real property in Camarillo, California. The purchase price was amended to \$93,000,000 payable in cash. The Company further entered into a fourth amendment to the Camarillo Acquisition Agreement in which fixed assets in the amount of \$110,000 were added to the net assets acquired and consideration to be credited to the sellers at closing, and the parties agreed to afford the sellers more time to obtain terminations to UCC-1 financing statements with respect to certain personal property conveyed as part of the asset acquisition. The Company paid the total cash purchase price on closing on September 14, 2021 ("Camarillo Closing Date"). As consideration for the option right to purchase certain real property in conjunction with the Camarillo Acquisition Agreement (the "Option Right"), the Company issued 6,500,000 Equity Shares with an aggregate value of \$29,250,000 on the Camarillo Closing Date. In addition to the Equity Shares issued for the Option Right on the Camarillo Closing Date, the Company is obligated to issue up to 3,500,000 Equity Shares as a contingent payment, and a potential earnout fee of up to \$75,000,000, payable in Equity Shares, if certain conditions and financial metrics are met.

The Company recorded \$19,847,000 as a capital addition to property and equipment and as a component of contingent shares and earnout liabilities in the Consolidated Balance Sheets in the Financial Statements. As of December 31, 2021, the fair value of the contingent earnout was \$22,571,000 which reflected an increase in fair value of \$2,724,000 during the year ended December 31, 2021. This is included as component of change in fair value of contingent liabilities in the accompanying Consolidated Statements of Operations in the Financial Statements. The value of the contingent consideration is based upon the potential earn out of the facilities' adjusted earnings during the earnout period and is measured at fair value using a discounted cash flow model that is based on unobservable inputs.

The Company capitalized the fair value of the purchase Option Right during the year ended December 31, 2021. As a result of the Company's obligation to issue up to the 3,500,000 Equity Shares as a contingent payment if certain conditions and financials metrics are met, as discussed in the paragraph above, the Company initially valued and recorded \$14,973,000, as a component in contingent shares and earnout liabilities in the Consolidated Balance Sheets in the Financial Statements. As of December 31, 2021, the fair value of the contingent payment was \$13,485,500 and included as a component in contingent shares and earnout liabilities in the accompanying Consolidated Balance Sheet of the Financial Statements as of December 31, 2021. The Company recorded a decrease in fair value of \$1,487,500 during the year ended December 31, 2021 and is included as component of change in fair value of contingent liabilities in the accompanying Consolidated Statements of Operations in the Financial Statements. The value of the contingent consideration is based upon the value of the Company's Equity Shares, the probability of future events occurring and other unobservable inputs.

On August 23, 2021, the Company received \$1,500,000 from an investor prior to receiving Subordinate Voting Shares. During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company issued 150,000 Equity Shares to said investor.

Financial Condition

Cash Flows

The following table summarizes the Company's Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows from the Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2021 and 2020:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Net Cash Used in Operating Activities	\$ (20,285,249)	\$ (7,697,679)
Net Cash Used in Investing Activities	(111,500,742)	(7,719,045)
Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities	<u>181,317,571</u>	<u>17,320,089</u>
Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents	49,531,580	1,903,365
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Period	<u>4,535,251</u>	<u>2,631,886</u>
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Period	<u>\$ 54,066,831</u>	<u>\$ 4,535,251</u>

Cash Flow from Operating Activities

Net cash used in operating activities was \$20.3 million for the year ended December 31, 2021, an increase of \$12.6 million, or 164%, compared to \$7.7 million for the year ended December 31, 2020. The increase in cash used in operating activities was primarily due to an increase in net loss and adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities of \$16.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2021 as compared to the prior year. This was offset by an increase in cash flows from operating assets and liabilities of \$3.8 million for the year ended December 31, 2021 as compared to the prior year.

Cash Flow from Investing Activities

Net cash used in investing activities was \$111.5 million for the year ended December 31, 2021, an increase of \$103.8 million, or 1,344%, compared to \$7.7 million for the year ended December 31, 2020. This was primarily driven by the increase in purchases of property and equipment of \$104.6 million for the year ended December 31, 2021, compared to the prior period. During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company closed on the Camarillo Asset Acquisition for a total purchase price of \$93,000,000, in which the Company acquired certain real property from the prior fee owner as a result of the completion of the transaction, discussed in the "Liquidity and Capital Resources - Completed Transactions" section above.

Cash Flow from Financing Activities

Net cash provided in financing activities totaled \$181.3 million for the year ended December 31, 2021, an increase of \$164.0 million, or 947%, compared to \$17.3 million for the year ended December 31, 2020. This was driven by cash proceeds received from cash received upon issuance of equity related to the Business Combination during the current period of \$125.8 million, compared to nil during the year ended December 31, 2020 and was coupled with an increase in proceeds from the issuance of notes payable of \$39.8 million.

As previously noted, the Company's primary source of liquidity has been capital contributions and debt capital made available from investors. The Company expects to generate positive cash flow from its operations going forward and expects such positive cash flow to be its principal source of future liquidity. In the event sufficient cash flow is not available from operating activities, the Company may continue to raise equity capital from investors in order to meet liquidity needs. The Company does not have any committed sources of financing, nor significant outstanding capital expenditure commitments.

Contractual Obligations

The Company has contractual obligations to make future payments, including debt agreements and lease agreements from third parties.

The following table summarizes such obligations as of December 31, 2021:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2023</u>	<u>2024-2025</u>	<u>After 2025</u>	<u>Total</u>
Notes Payable from Third Parties	\$ 37,986	\$ 665,433	\$ 15,088,198	\$ 34,447,218	\$ 50,238,835
Lease Obligations	<u>767,324</u>	<u>780,871</u>	<u>1,463,255</u>	<u>2,510,844</u>	<u>5,522,294</u>
Total Contractual Obligations	<u>\$ 805,310</u>	<u>\$ 1,446,304</u>	<u>\$ 16,551,453</u>	<u>\$ 36,958,062</u>	<u>\$ 55,761,129</u>

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

As of the date of this MD&A, the Company does not have any off-balance sheet arrangements that have, or are reasonably likely to have, a current or future effect on the results of operations or financial condition of the Company including, without limitation, such considerations as liquidity and capital resources that have not previously been discussed.

Transactions with Related Parties During the Year Ended December 31, 2021

Related parties are defined as management and members of the Company and/or members of their immediate family and/or other companies and/or entities in which a board member or senior officer is a principal owner or senior executive. Other than disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements, related party transactions and balances are as follows:

Incubation Services

Effective January 1, 2019, GH Group and Magu Capital LLC, (“Magu Capital”), a company partially owned by an executive and board members of the Company, entered into a Services and Incubation Agreement (the “Services and Incubation Agreement”), pursuant to which Magu Capital agreed to perform certain advisory and business “incubation” services for GH Group (and incur certain fees and expenses on behalf of GH Group as part of, and as performance for, such services) in consideration of GH Group’s agreement to issue to Magu Capital, upon a date certain following the closing of the Roll-Up as reasonably determined by the board of directors of GH Group, a warrant to purchase a fixed number of Class A Common shares of GH Group at an agreed upon strike price no later than three years following the grant date. On July 23, 2020, GH Group issued to Magu Capital a warrant to purchase Class A Common shares of GH Group (the “Magu Capital Warrant”), in full satisfaction of GH Group’s obligations under the Services and Incubation Agreement to compensate Magu Capital for the incubation services. The Magu Capital Warrants were fair valued at approximately \$427,000. The Company recorded a gain on extinguishment of the liability in the amount of approximately \$573,000 which was recorded as a component of other income in the Consolidated Statements of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2020. On June 28, 2021, GH Group notified Magu Capital of its termination of the Services and Incubation Agreement, and by extension the automatic exercise of Magu Capital’s warrant issued in connection with the Services and Incubation Agreement.

Issuance of Exchangeable Shares for Management Services

In January 2020, as part of the Roll-Up, GH Group: (a) issued to APP Investment Advisors LLC, (“APP Investment Advisors”), a company partially owned by an executive and board members of the Company, 880,870 Class A Common shares of GH Group in exchange for certain management services rendered by APP Investment Advisors for AP Investment Fund (one of the entities that merged with GH Group in the Roll-Up); and (b) issued to Magu Capital 2,263,513 Class A Common shares of GH Group in exchange for certain management services rendered by Magu Capital for CA Brand Collective, Magu Investment Fund and MG Padaro Fund (i.e., entities that merged with GH Group in the Roll-Up). All of the Class A Common shares issued to APP Investment Advisors and Magu Capital were exchanged for Exchangeable Shares upon the closing of the Business Combination. See “*Note 18 - Shareholders’ Equity*” in the Financial Statements for further information on Exchangeable Shares.

Leases

Neo Street Partners LLC, a company partially owned by an executive and board member of the Company, entered into a five-year lease with a subsidiary of the Company. The lease, which commenced in October 2018, provides for an initial annual base rent payment of \$213,049 increasing to \$243,491 for years two to five. Rent expense for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 were \$243,491 and \$243,491, respectively.

3645 Long Beach LLC, a company partially owned by an executive and board member of the Company, entered into a five-year lease with a subsidiary of the Company. The lease, which commenced in December 2019, provides for an initial annual base rent payment of \$64,477 increasing to \$69,352 for year two and increasing five percent per annum thereafter. Rent expense for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 were \$69,352 and \$64,752, respectively.

Consulting Agreement

Beach Front Property Management Inc, a company that is majority-owned by an executive and board member of the Company, entered into a consulting agreement with the Company dated September 28, 2020. The monthly consulting fee is \$10,860 for M&A advisory and assistance and real estate acquisition and financing services. The agreement may be terminated by either party for any/or no reason without penalty upon seven days written notice. Consulting fees for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 were \$130,320 and \$32,580, respectively.

Refer to “*Note 17 – Notes Payable – Related Parties*” in the Financial Statements for additional information around the notes payable for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020.

Terminated Transaction

Element 7 CA, LLC (“Element 7”) Transaction

Effective February 23, 2021, the Company entered into a Merger and Exchange Agreement (the “Element 7 Merger Agreement”) with Element 7 whereby the Company has the right, subject to satisfactory completion of due diligence and other conditions, to obtain all of the membership or equity interests held by Element 7 in seventeen holding companies that hold the rights to in-process state and local cannabis retail licenses or license applications, some of which are partially owned. Under the Element 7 Merger Agreement, the Company is obligated to purchase all such equity interests for each retail cannabis license that meets the conditions for sale and Element 7 is obligated to sell such equity interests. The consideration payable under the Element 7 Merger Agreement is \$1,500,000 for 100% of Element 7’s equity interests in each cannabis retail license holding entity payable in equity shares of the Company at \$10 per share (plus certain pre-close convertible debt financing of up to \$4,000,000). Conditions to closing of the transaction include, among other things, the availability of \$25,000,000 for development of certain Element 7 retail cannabis licenses, and the delivery by Element 7 of certain leases.

In addition, effective February 23, 2021, the Company entered into a License Development and Consulting Agreement (the “Element 7 License Agreement”) with Element 7 to provide certain retail consulting services to develop and obtain up to thirty-four cannabis retail licenses in exchange for the payment of certain fees as set forth in the Element 7 License Agreement, including, without limitation, a fixed fee of up to \$5,580,000 and \$150,000 for each transfer of retail cannabis license developed and transferred to GH Group. As of December 31, 2021, the Company has terminated the Element 7 Agreements with Element 7 and has converted the pre-closing financing payment and consulting fees into notes receivable in accordance with the Agreements. As of December 31, 2021, the note receivable was fully reserved in the amount of \$2,274,167, see “*Note 5 - Notes Receivable*” in the Financial Statements for further information.

In November 2021, the Company terminated the Element 7 Merger Agreement and the Element 7 License Agreement and filed suit against Element 7 for, among other things, fraud and breach of contract and demanded performance under the Merger and Exchange Agreement and Consulting Agreement executed on February 23, 2021. As of December 31, 2021, the Company received membership or equity interests in one entity out of seventeen entities that were contractually committed to be transferred under the Merger Agreement. Accordingly, 150,000 Subordinate Voting Shares are to be issued, see “*Note 18 – Shareholders’ Equity*” in the Financial Statements for further information. The Company believes the likelihood of a loss contingency is neither probable or remote. As such, no amount has been accrued in the Financial Statements.

Critical Accounting Estimates

Use of Estimates

The preparation of the Financial Statements in accordance with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the dates of the Financial Statements and the reported amounts of total net revenue and expenses during the reporting period. The Company regularly evaluates significant estimates and assumptions related to the consolidation or non-consolidation of variable interest entities, estimated useful lives, depreciation of property and equipment, amortization of intangible assets, inventory valuation, share-based compensation, business combinations, goodwill impairment, long-lived asset impairment, purchased asset valuations, fair value of financial instruments, compound financial instruments, derivative liabilities, deferred income tax asset valuation allowances, incremental borrowing rates, lease terms applicable to lease contracts and going concern. These estimates and assumptions are based on current facts, historical experience and various other factors that the Company believes to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities and the recording of revenue, costs and expenses that are not readily apparent from other sources. The actual results the Company experiences may differ materially and adversely from these estimates. To the extent there are material differences between the estimates and actual results, the Company’s future results of operations will be affected.

Estimated Useful Lives and Depreciation of Property and Equipment

Depreciation of property and equipment is dependent upon estimates of useful lives which are determined through the exercise of judgment. The assessment of any impairment of these assets is dependent upon estimates of recoverable amounts that take into account factors such as economic and market conditions and the useful lives of assets.

Estimated Useful Lives and Amortization of Intangible Assets

Amortization of intangible assets is dependent upon estimates of useful lives and residual values which are determined through the exercise of judgment. Intangible assets that have indefinite useful lives are not subject to amortization and are tested annually for impairment, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that they might be impaired. The assessment of

any impairment of these assets is dependent upon estimates of recoverable amounts that take into account factors such as economic and market conditions.

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets

For purposes of the impairment test, long-lived assets such as property, plant and equipment and definite-lived intangible assets are grouped with other assets and liabilities at the lowest level for which identifiable independent cash flows are available (“asset group”). The Company reviews long-lived assets for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable. In order to determine if assets have been impaired, the impairment test is a two-step approach wherein the recoverability test is performed first to determine whether the long-lived asset is recoverable. The recoverability test (Step 1) compares the carrying amount of the asset to the sum of its future undiscounted cash flows using entity-specific assumptions generated through the asset’s use and eventual disposition. If the carrying amount of the asset is less than the cash flows, the asset is recoverable and an impairment is not recorded. If the carrying amount of the asset is greater than the cash flows, the asset is not recoverable and an impairment loss calculation (Step 2) is required. The measurement of the impairment loss to be recognized is based on the difference between the fair value and the carrying value of the asset group. Fair value can be determined using a market approach, income approach or cost approach. The cash flow projection and fair value represents management’s best estimate, using appropriate and customary assumptions, projections and methodologies, at the date of evaluation. The reversal of impairment losses is prohibited.

Leased Assets

In accordance with ASC 842 “Leases” (“ASC 842”), the Company determines if an arrangement is a lease at inception. The Company elected the package of practical expedients provided by ASC 842, which forgoes reassessment of the following upon adoption of the new standard: (1) whether contracts contain leases for any expired or existing contracts, (2) the lease classification for any expired or existing leases, and (3) initial direct costs for any existing or expired leases. In addition, the Company elected an accounting policy to exclude from the balance sheet the right-of-use assets and lease liabilities related to short-term leases, which are those leases with a lease term of twelve months or less that do not include an option to purchase the underlying asset that the Company is reasonably certain to exercise.

The Company applies judgment in determining whether a contract contains a lease and if a lease is classified as an operating lease or a finance lease. The Company applies judgement in determining the lease term as the non-cancellable term of the lease, which may include options to extend or terminate the lease when it is reasonably certain that the Company will exercise that option. All relevant factors that create an economic incentive for it to exercise either the renewal or termination are considered. The Company reassesses the lease term if there is a significant event or change in circumstances that is within its control and affects its ability to exercise or not to exercise the option to renew or to terminate. In adoption of ASC 842, the Company applied the practical expedient test or approach which applies hindsight in determining the lease term and assessing impairment of right-of-use assets by using its actual knowledge or current expectation as of the effective date. The Company also applies judgment in allocating the consideration in a contract between lease and non-lease components. It considers whether the Company can benefit from the right-of-use asset either on its own or together with other resources and whether the asset is highly dependent on or highly interrelated with another right-of-use asset. Lessees are required to record a right-of-use asset and a lease liability for all leases with a term greater than twelve months. Lease liabilities and their corresponding right-of-use assets are recorded based on the present value of lease payments over the expected remaining lease term. The incremental borrowing rate is determined using estimates which are based on the information available at commencement date and determines the present value of lease payments if the implicit rate is unavailable.

Income Taxes

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recorded for the estimated future tax effects of temporary differences between the tax basis of assets and liabilities and amounts reported in the Consolidated Balance Sheets of the Financial Statements. Effects of enacted tax law changes on deferred tax assets and liabilities are reflected as adjustments to tax expense in the period in which the law is enacted. Deferred tax assets may be reduced by a valuation allowance if it is deemed more likely than not that some or all of the deferred tax assets will not be realized.

The Company follows accounting guidance issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) related to the application of accounting for uncertainty in income taxes. Under this guidance, the Company assesses the likelihood of the financial statement effect of a tax position that should be recognized when it is more likely than not that the position will be sustained upon examination by a taxing authority based on the technical merits of the tax position, circumstances, and information available as of the reporting date.

Convertible Instruments

The Company evaluates and accounts for conversion options embedded in its convertible instruments in accordance with ASC 815, “*Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities*”. Professional standards generally provide three criteria that, if met, require companies to bifurcate conversion options from their host instruments and account for them as free-standing derivative financial instruments. These three criteria include circumstances in which (a) the economic characteristics and risks of the embedded derivative instrument are not clearly and closely related to the economic characteristics and risks of the host contract, (b) the hybrid instrument that embodies both the embedded derivative instrument and the host contract is not remeasured at fair value under otherwise applicable generally accepted accounting principles with changes in fair value reported in earnings as they occur and (c) a separate instrument with the same terms as the embedded derivative instrument would be considered a derivative instrument. Professional standards also provide an exception to this rule when the host instrument is deemed to be conventional as defined under professional standards as “The Meaning of Conventional Convertible Debt Instrument”.

On January 1, 2021, the Company early adopted ASU 2020-06, “*Debt—Debt with Conversion and Other Options (Subtopic 470-20) and Derivatives and Hedging—Contracts in Entity’s Own Equity (Subtopic 815-40): Accounting for Convertible Instruments and Contracts in an Entity’s Own Equity*”, which simplifies the accounting for convertible instruments by eliminating the requirement to separate embedded conversion features from the host contract when the conversion features are not required to be accounted for as derivatives under ASC 815, Derivatives and Hedging, or that do not result in substantial premiums accounted for as paid-in capital. By removing the separation model, a convertible debt instrument will be reported as a single liability instrument with no separate accounting for embedded conversion features. This new standard also removes certain settlement conditions that are required for contracts to qualify for equity classification and simplifies the diluted earnings per share calculations by requiring that an entity use the if-converted method and that the effect of potential share settlement be included in diluted earnings per share calculations. The Company also records, when necessary, deemed dividends for the intrinsic value of conversion options embedded in preferred shares based upon the differences between the fair value of the underlying common stock at the commitment date of the note transaction and the effective conversion price embedded in the note. ASC 815-40 provides that generally, if an event is not within the entity’s control could or require net cash settlement, then the contract shall be classified as an asset or a liability.

Derivative Liabilities

The Company evaluates its agreements to determine if such instruments have derivatives or contain features that qualify as embedded derivatives. For derivative financial instruments that are accounted for as liabilities, the derivative instrument is initially recorded at its fair value and is then re-valued at each reporting date, with changes in the fair value reported in the Consolidated Statements of Operations. In calculating the fair value of derivative liabilities, the Company uses a valuation model when Level 1 inputs are not available to estimate fair value at each reporting date. The classification of derivative instruments, including whether such instruments should be recorded as liabilities or as equity, is evaluated at the end of each reporting period. Derivative instrument liabilities are classified in the Consolidated Balance Sheets as current or non-current based on whether or not net-cash settlement of the derivative instrument could be required within twelve months of the Balance Sheets dates. Critical estimates and assumptions used in the model are discussed in “*Note 13 - Derivative Liabilities*” of the Financial Statements.

Business Combinations

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The consideration transferred in a business combination is measured at fair value at the date of acquisition. Acquisition related transaction costs are expensed as incurred and included in the Consolidated Statements of Operations of the Financial Statements. Identifiable assets and liabilities, including intangible assets, of acquired businesses are recorded at their fair value at the date of acquisition. When the Company acquires control of a business, any previously held equity interest is also remeasured to fair value. The excess of the purchase consideration and any previously held equity interest over the fair value of identifiable net assets acquired is goodwill. If the fair value of identifiable net assets acquired exceeds the purchase consideration and any previously held equity interest, the difference is recognized in the Consolidated Statements of Operations of the Financial Statements immediately as a gain on acquisition.

Contingent consideration is measured at its acquisition-date fair value and included as part of the consideration transferred in a business combination. The Company allocates the total cost of the acquisition to the underlying net assets based on their respective estimated fair values. As part of this allocation process, the Company identifies and attributes values and estimated lives to the intangible assets acquired. These determinations involve significant estimates and assumptions regarding multiple, highly subjective variables, including those with respect to future cash flows, discount rates, asset lives, and the use of different valuation models, and therefore require considerable judgment. The Company’s estimates and assumptions are based, in part, on the availability of listed market prices or other transparent market data. These determinations affect the amount of amortization expense recognized in future periods. The Company bases its fair value estimates on assumptions it believes to be reasonable but are inherently uncertain. Contingent consideration that is classified as equity is not remeasured at subsequent reporting dates and its subsequent settlement is accounted for within equity. Contingent consideration that is classified as an asset or a liability is

remeasured at subsequent reporting dates in accordance with ASC 450, “Contingencies”, as appropriate, with the corresponding gain or loss being recognized in earnings in accordance with ASC 805, “Business Combinations”.

Share-Based Compensation

The Company has a share-based compensation plan comprised of stock options (“Options”), unrestricted stock bonus, RSUs and stock appreciation rights (“SARs”). Options provide the right to the purchase of one Equity Share per option. RSU’s provide the right to receive one Equity Share per unit (or cash payment equal to the fair market value of an Equity Share). SARs provide the right to receive cash from the exercise of such right based on the increase in value between the exercise price and the fair market value of Equity Shares of the Company at the time of exercise.

The Company accounts for its share-based awards in accordance with ASC 718, “Compensation – Stock Compensation”, which requires fair value measurement on the grant date and recognition of compensation expense for all share-based payment awards made to employees and directors, including restricted share awards. For stock options, the Company estimates the fair value using a closed option valuation (Black-Scholes) model. When there are market-related vesting conditions to the vesting term of the share-based compensation, the Company uses a valuation model to estimate the probability of the market-related vesting conditions being met and will record the expense. The fair value of restricted share awards is based upon the quoted market price of the common shares on the date of grant. The fair value is then expensed over the requisite service periods of the awards, net of estimated forfeitures, which is generally the performance period, and the related amount is recognized in the Consolidated Statements of Operations of the Financial Statements.

The fair value models require the input of certain assumptions that require the Company’s judgment, including the expected term and the expected share price volatility of the underlying share. The assumptions used in calculating the fair value of share-based compensation represent management’s best estimates, but these estimates involve inherent uncertainties and the application of judgment. As a result, if factors change resulting in the use of different assumptions, share-based compensation expense could be materially different in the future. In addition, the Company is required to estimate the expected forfeiture rate and only recognize expense for those shares expected to vest. If the actual forfeiture rate is materially different from management’s estimates, the share-based compensation expense could be significantly different from what the Company has recorded in the current period.

Financial Instruments

Fair Value

The Company applies fair value accounting for all financial assets and liabilities and non-financial assets and liabilities that are recognized or disclosed at fair value in the financial statements on a recurring basis. The Company defines fair value as the price that would be received from selling an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. When determining the fair value measurements for assets and liabilities that are required to be recorded at fair value, the Company considers the principal or most advantageous market in which the Company would transact and the market-based risk measurements or assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability, such as risks inherent in valuation techniques, transfer restrictions and credit risk. Fair value is estimated by applying the following hierarchy, which prioritizes the inputs used to measure fair value into three levels and bases the categorization within the hierarchy upon the lowest level of input that is available and significant to the fair value measurement:

Level 1 – Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 – Observable inputs other than quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities, quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets, or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities.

Level 3 – Inputs that are generally unobservable and typically reflect management’s estimate of assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability.

Impairment

The Company assesses all information available, including on a forward-looking basis the expected credit loss associated with its assets carried at amortized cost. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. To assess whether there is a significant increase in credit risk, the Company compares the risk of a default occurring on the asset at the reporting date with the risk of default at the date of initial recognition based on available information, and forward-looking information that is reasonable and supportive. For accounts receivable only, the Company applies the simplified approach as permitted by ASU 2016-13, “Financial Instruments - Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments”. The simplified approach to the recognition of expected losses does not require the Company to track the changes in credit risk. Rather, the Company recognizes a loss allowance based on lifetime expected credit losses at each reporting date from the date of the trade receivable.

Expected credit losses are measured as the difference in the present value of the contractual cash flows that are due to the Company under the contract, and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive. The Company assesses all information available, including past due status, credit ratings, the existence of third-party insurance, and forward-looking macro-economic factors in the measurement of the expected credit losses associated with its assets carried at amortized cost. The Company measures expected credit loss by considering the risk of default over the contract period and incorporates forward-looking information into its measurement.

Changes in Accounting Policies Including Adoption

In December 2019, the FASB issued ASU 2019-12, “*Simplifying the Accounting for Income Taxes*” (“ASU 2019-12”), which eliminates certain exceptions related to the approach for intra-period tax allocation, the methodology for calculating income taxes in an interim period and the recognition of deferred tax liabilities for outside basis differences. It also clarifies and simplifies other aspects of the accounting for income taxes. ASU 2019-12 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020, and interim periods within those fiscal years. The Company adopted ASU 2019-12 on January 1, 2021. The adoption of the standard did not have a material impact on the Company’s Financial Statements.

In January 2020, the FASB issued ASU 2020-01, “*Investments—Equity Securities (Topic 321)*”, “*Investments—Equity Method and Joint Ventures (Topic 323)*”, and “*Derivatives and Hedging (Topic 815)*” (“ASU 2020-01”), which is intended to clarify the interaction of the accounting for equity securities under Topic 321 and investments accounted for under the equity method of accounting in Topic 323 and the accounting for certain forward contracts and purchased options accounted for under Topic 815. The Company adopted ASU 2020-01 on January 1, 2021. The adoption of the standard did not have a material impact on the Company’s Financial Statements.

In August 2020, the FASB issued ASU 2020-06, “*Debt — Debt With Conversion and Other Options (Subtopic 470-20)*” and “*Derivatives and Hedging — Contracts in Entity’s Own Equity (Subtopic 815-40): Accounting for Convertible Instruments and Contracts in an Entity’s Own Equity*” (“ASU 2020-06”), which simplifies the accounting for certain financial instruments with characteristics of liabilities and equity, including convertible instruments and contracts on an entity’s own equity. ASU 2020-06 is effective for the Company for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2021, and interim periods within those fiscal years. Early adoption is permitted for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020, and interim periods within those fiscal years. Adoption is applied on a modified or full retrospective transition approach. The Company early adopted ASU 2020-06 on January 1, 2021. The adoption of the standard did not have a material impact on the Company’s Financial Statements.

Financial Instruments and Other Instruments

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The Company’s financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivables, investments, notes receivable, trade payables, accrued liabilities, operating lease liabilities, derivatives, notes payable, acquisition consideration of assets and liabilities. All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the Financial Statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy. This is described, as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

Level 1 – inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities at the measurement date.

Level 2 – inputs are observable inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1, such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in markets that are not active, or other inputs that are observable directly or indirectly.

Level 3 – inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability that reflect the reporting entity’s own assumptions and are not based on observable market data.

There have been no transfers between fair value levels during the years.

Other Risks and Uncertainties

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of a potential loss to the Company if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The maximum credit exposure as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 is the carrying values of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, due from related party. The Company does not have significant credit risk with respect to its customers. All cash and cash equivalents are placed with major U.S. financial institutions. The Company provides credit to its customers in the normal course of business and has established credit evaluation and monitoring processes to mitigate credit risk but has limited risk as the majority of its sales are transacted with cash.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations associated with financial liabilities. The Company manages liquidity risk through the management of its capital structure. The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to settle obligations and liabilities when due. As of December 31, 2021 and 2020, cash generated from ongoing operations was not sufficient to fund operations and growth strategy as discussed above in "Liquidity and Capital Resources". The Company has therefore depended on financing from sale of our equity and from debt financing to fund our operations. Overall, management does not expect the net cash contribution from our operations and investments to be positive in the near term, and the Company therefore expect to rely on financing from equity or debt.

Regulatory Risk

Regulatory risk pertains to the risk that the Company's business objectives are contingent, in part, upon the compliance of regulatory requirements. Due to the nature of the industry, the Company recognizes that regulatory requirements are more stringent and punitive in nature. Any delays in obtaining, or failure to obtain regulatory approvals can significantly delay operational and product development and can have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, results of operation, and financial condition. The Company is cognizant of the advent of regulatory changes occurring in the cannabis industry on the city, state, and national levels. Although regulatory outlook on the cannabis industry has been moving in a positive trend, the Company is aware of the effect that unforeseen regulatory changes could have on the goals and operations of the business as a whole.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Cash and cash equivalents bear interest at market rates. The Company's financial liabilities have fixed rates of interest and therefore expose the Company to a limited interest rate fair value risk.

Price Risk

Price risk is the risk of variability in fair value due to movements in equity or market prices. The Company's investments are susceptible to price risk arising from uncertainties about their future outlook, future values and the impact of market conditions. The fair value of investments held in privately-held entities are based on a market approach, which uses prices and other relevant information generated by market transactions involving identical or comparable assets or liabilities.

Tax Risk

Tax risk is the risk of changes in the tax environment that would have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, results of operations, and financial condition. Currently, state licensed marijuana businesses are assessed a comparatively high effective federal tax rate due to Internal Revenue Code Section 280E, which bars businesses from deducting all expenses except their cost of goods sold when calculating federal tax liability. Any increase in tax levies resulting from additional tax measures may have a further adverse effect on the operations of the Company, while any decrease in such tax levies will be beneficial to future operations.

For a detailed description of risk factors associated with the Company and its operations, please see the "Risk Factors" section of the Company's annual information form for the year ended December 31, 2021, available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

Shares Outstanding

As of December 31, 2021, the Company had 4,754,979 Multiple Voting Shares and 38,563,405 Equity Shares. There are 18,256,784 Exchangeable Shares issued and outstanding in the capital of MPB Acquisition Corp. In addition, the Company had an aggregate of 35,418,078 warrants, 2,087,784 stock options and 3,230,948 RSUs outstanding as of December 31, 2021.

Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Information

This MD&A contains certain forward-looking information and forward-looking statements, as defined in applicable securities laws (collectively referred to herein as “forward-looking statements”). These statements relate to future events or the Company’s future performance. All statements other than statements of historical fact are forward-looking statements. Often, but not always, forward-looking statements can be identified by the use of words such as “plans”, “expects”, “is expected”, “budget”, “scheduled”, “estimates”, “continues”, “forecasts”, “projects”, “predicts”, “intends”, “anticipates” or “believes”, or variations of, or the negatives of, such words and phrases, or statements that certain actions, events or results “may”, “could”, “would”, “should”, “might” or “will” be taken, occur or be achieved. Forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause actual results to differ materially from those anticipated in such forward-looking statements. Forward looking statements include, but are not limited to: statements concerning the completion of, and matters relating to, the various proposed transactions discussed by the Company herein and the expected timing related thereto; the expected operations, financial results and condition of the Company; general economic trends; the regulatory and legal environment relating to cannabis in the United States; any potential future legalization of adult-use and/or medical marijuana under U.S. federal law; expectations of market size and growth in the United States and the States the Company operates; cannabis cultivation, production and extraction capacity estimates and projections; additional funding requirements; the Company’s future objectives and strategies to achieve those objectives; the Company’s estimated cash flow and expectations that the Company will have positive cash flow going forward, capitalization and adequacy thereof; the Company’s expectations with respect to the lawsuit against Element 7; and other statements with respect to management’s beliefs, plans, estimates and intentions, and similar statements concerning anticipated future events, results, circumstances, performance or expectations that are not historical facts.

Inherent in forward-looking statements are risks, uncertainties, and other factors beyond the Company’s ability to predict or control. Factors that could cause such differences include, but are not limited to: cannabis is a controlled substance under applicable legislation; the enforcement of cannabis laws could change; differing regulatory requirements across State jurisdictions may hinder economies of scale; legal, regulatory or other political change; the unpredictable nature of the cannabis industry; regulatory scrutiny; the impact of regulatory scrutiny on the ability to raise capital; anti-money laundering laws and regulations; any reclassification of cannabis or changes in U.S. controlled substances and regulations; restrictions on the availability of favorable locations; enforceability of contracts; general regulatory and licensing risks; California regulatory regime and transfer and grant of licenses; limitations on ownership of licenses; regulatory action from the Food and Drug Administration; competition; ability to attract and retain customers; unfavorable publicity or consumer perception; results of future clinical research and/or controversy surrounding vaporizers and vaporizer products; limited market data and difficulty to forecast; constraints on marketing products; effects of the COVID-19 pandemic; execution of the Company’s business strategy; reliance on management; ability to establish and maintain effective internal control over financial reporting; competition from synthetic production and technological advances; fraudulent or illegal activity by employees, contractors and consultants; product liability and recalls; risks related to product development and identifying markets for sale; dependence on suppliers, manufacturers, and contractors; reliance on inputs; reliance on equipment and skilled labor; service providers; litigation and any unexpected outcomes thereof; intellectual property risks; information technology systems, cyber-attacks, security, and privacy breaches; bonding and insurance coverage; transportation; energy costs; risks inherent in an agricultural business; management of growth; risks of leverage; future acquisitions or dispositions; difficulty attracting and retaining personnel; and past performance not being indicative of future results.

Readers are cautioned that the factors outlined herein are not an exhaustive list of the factors or assumptions that may affect the forward-looking statements, and that the assumptions underlying such statements may prove to be incorrect. Actual results and developments are likely to differ, and may differ materially, from those expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements contained in this MD&A. Forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause the Company’s actual results, performance, or achievements to be materially different from any of its future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by forward-looking statements. All forward-looking statements herein are qualified by this cautionary statement. The forward-looking statements in this MD&A speak only as of the date of this MD&A or as of the date specified in such statement. Accordingly, readers should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. The Company undertakes no obligation to update publicly or otherwise revise any forward-looking statements whether because of new information or future events or otherwise, except as may be required by law. If the Company does update one or more forward-looking statements, no inference should be drawn that it will make additional updates with respect to those or other forward-looking statements, unless required by law.

Disclosure Controls and Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In accordance with National Instrument 52-109 – *Certification of Disclosure in Issuers' Annual and Interim Filings* (“NI 52-109”), management is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate Disclosure Controls and Procedures (“DCP”) and Internal Control Over Financial Reporting (“ICFR”).

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

In accordance with NI 52-109, management, including the Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) and the Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”) of the Company, have evaluated the effectiveness of the Company’s DCP. Based on the evaluation of the Company’s DCP as of December 31, 2021, the Company’s CEO and CFO concluded that, as a result of the material weaknesses in our ICFR described below, the Company’s DCP were not effective as of such date.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

ICFR is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with applicable U.S. GAAP. Internal control over financial reporting should include those policies and procedures that establish the following:

- maintenance of records in reasonable detail, that accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of our assets;
- reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with applicable GAAP
- receipts and expenditures are only being made in accordance with authorizations of management and the board of directors of the Company; and
- reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use or disposition of our assets that could have a material effect on the financial instruments.

A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination of control deficiencies, in ICFR, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the annual or interim consolidated financial statements will not be prevented or detected on a timely basis.

As of December 31, 2021, we have material weaknesses in our ICFR relating to non-routine transactions, accounting for an asset acquisition and financial instruments. The Company did not appropriately review the accounting treatment of rent abatement in relation to an asset acquisition transaction which resulted in the Company correcting the recorded amounts related to rental income, property plant and equipment and deferred rent income. In addition, the Company did not appropriately assess the collectability of certain financial instruments resulting in the Company writing off certain notes receivables. No other material errors were identified in the Financial Statements as a result of the material weaknesses. These material weaknesses create a reasonable possibility that material misstatements in interim or annual financial statements would not be prevented or detected on a timely basis.

Remediation of Material Weakness in ICFR

Management, with oversight from the audit committee, will implement remediation measures related to the material weaknesses identified. The Company will implement a plan, which includes providing more comprehensive and timely training to control owners related to non-routine transactions. The Company will proactively hire additional personnel with requisite skills to review complex non-routine transactions including, but not limited to asset acquisition and credit worthiness of the holders of our financial instruments. Management believes these measures, and others that may be implemented, will remediate the material weaknesses in ICFR described above. We will continue to monitor and evaluate the effectiveness of our ICFR over financial reporting on an ongoing basis and are committed to taking further action and implementing additional improvements as necessary and as funds allow.

No assurance can be provided at this time that the actions and remediation efforts will effectively remediate the material weakness described above or prevent the incidence of other material weaknesses in the Company’s ICFR in the future. Management, including the CEO and CFO, does not expect that disclosure controls and procedures or ICFR will prevent all errors, even as the remediation measures are implemented and further improved to address the material weakness. A control system is subject to inherent limitations and even those systems determined to be effective can provide only reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that control objectives will be met with respect to financial statement preparation and presentation.

Limitations of Controls and Procedures

Our management, including the CEO and CFO, believes that any DCP or ICFR, no matter how well conceived and operated, can provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance that the objectives of the control system are met. Further, the design of a control system must reflect the fact that there are resource constraints, and the benefits of controls must be considered relative to their costs. Because of the inherent limitations in all control systems, they cannot provide absolute assurance that all control issues and instances of fraud, if any, within the Company have been prevented or detected. These inherent limitations include the realities that judgements in decision-making can be faulty, and that breakdowns can occur because of simple error or mistake. Additionally, controls can be circumvented by the individual acts of some persons, by collusion of two or more people, or by unauthorized override of the control. The design of any control system also is based in part upon certain assumptions about the likelihood of future events, and there can be no assurance that any design will succeed in achieving its stated goals under all potential future conditions. Accordingly, because of the inherent limitations in a cost-effective control system, misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected.

Additional Information

Additional information relating to the Company, including the Company's annual information form for the year ended December 31, 2021, is on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.